DILUTION

Dilution is the amount by which the offering price paid by the purchasers of the shares of common stock
sold in the offering exceeds the net tangible book value per share of common stock after the offering. Net tangible
book value per share is determined at any date by subtracting our total liabilities from the total book value of our
tangible assets and dividing the difference by the number of shares of common stock deemed to be outstanding at
that date.

Our net tangible book value as of April 30, 2018 was approximately $162.5 million, or $11.18 per share.
After giving effect to the receipt of approximately $55.8 million of estimated net proceeds from our sale of
2,727,272 shares of common stock in this offering at an offering price of  $22.00 per share, our net tangible book
value as of April 30, 2018 would have been approximately $218.3 million, or $12.65 per share. This represents
an immediate increase in net tangible book value of  $1.47 per share to our existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution of  $9.35 per share to new investors purchasing shares of common stock in the offering.

The following table illustrates this substantial and immediate per share dilution to new investors.

Public offering price per share $22.00
Net tangible book value per share as of April 30, 2018 $11.18
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors $ 1.47

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $12.65
Dilution per share to investors in this offering $ 9.35

The number of shares of common stock shown above to be outstanding after this offering is based on
14,532,952 shares outstanding as of April 30, 2018 and excludes 539,793 shares of common stock reserved for
future issuance under our Amended and Restated 2010 Omnibus Incentive Plan and shares which may be issued
upon conversion of our outstanding Series B Convertible Preferred Stock and Series B-2 Convertible Preferred
Stock.

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, the as adjusted net tangible book value per
share after the offering would be $12.83 per share, the increase in net tangible book value per share to the